Completion of Domestic Shares Issuance

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 9 May 2023 in relation to, among others,
the Non-public Issuance of Domestic Shares under General Mandate and entering into the Share
Subscription Agreement (the “Announcement”). Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized
terms in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

The Board is pleased to announce that the Non-public Issuance has been completed. The Company has
issued 261,522,000 Domestic Shares to National Industrial Investment Fund. Upon Completion, the
total number of issued shares of the Company increased from 7,711,332,242 Shares to 7,972,854,242
Shares, among which 6,210,662,836 Shares are overseas listed foreign invested Shares and
1,762,191,406 Shares are Domestic Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion is set out as
follows:

- 2 -

Immediately before the
Completion Immediately after the Completion

Shareholders Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of the

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of the

issued share capital

Holders of Domestic Shares

AVIC 1,250,899,906 16.22% 1,250,899,906 15.69%
Tianjin Free Trade Zone
Investment 249,769,500 3.24% 249,769,500 3.13%
National Industrial
Investment Fund - - 261,522,000 3.28%

Sub-total 1,500,669,406 19.46% 1,762,191,406 22.10%
Holders of H Shares

AVIC 3,297,780,902 42.77% 3,297,780,902 41.36%

AVIC Airborne Systems1 183,404,667 2.38% 183,404,667 2.30%

China Aviation Industry
(HK) Company Limited1 18,346,000 0.24% 18,346,000 0.23%

AVIC Industry-Finance 1 53,538,000 0.69% 53,538,000 0.67%

Mr. Yan Lingxi2 267,740 0.003% 267,740 0.003%
Mr. Zheng Qiang 2 240,653 0.003% 240,653 0.003%
Mr. Zhao Zhuo 2 69,110 0.001% 69,110 0.001%

Public H Shareholders3 2,657,015,764 34.46% 2,657,015,764 33.33%

Sub-total 6,210,662,836 80.54% 6,210,662,836 77.90%

Total 7,711,332,242 100.00% 7,972,854,242 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, AVIC Airborne Systems and China Aviation Industry (HK)
Company Limited are wholly-owned subsidiaries of AVIC, and AVIC Industry-Finance is a non-
wholly owned subsidiary of AVIC.

2. Mr. Yan Lingxi is the executive Director of the Company, and Mr. Zheng Qiang and Mr. Zhao
Zhuo are supervisors of the Company. Among the 240,653 H Shares in which Mr. Zheng Qiang is
interested, 239,687 H Shares are held by Mr. Zheng Qiang and 966 Shares are held by the spouse
of Mr. Zheng Qiang.

3. This includes the 312,255,827 H Shares held by Airbus.

- 3 -

Proposed Change of Registered Capital and Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association